
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

25 March 2014 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
( 4) 

Residents’ 
( 1) 

Labour 
( 1) 

UKIP  
  

( 1) 

Rebbecca Bennett 
(Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-
Chair) 
Steven Kelly 
Roger Ramsey 
 

Ron Ower 
 

Pat Murray 
 

Fred Osborne 

 
 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

John Giles, (Unison) 
Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

Heather Foster-Byron 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 25 March 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 18) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2013 and the 

exempt minutes of the same meeting, and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 
 

5 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 19 - 66) 
 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
 

6 DEVELOPMENT OF THE COLLECTIVE PENSION INVESTMENT VEHICLE (Pages 
67 - 70) 

 
 To receive the attached report. 

 
 

7 BUSINESS PLAN/ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 2013/14 (Pages 71 - 94) 

 
 To receive the attached report. 

 
 

8 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCEONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 (Pages 95 - 108) 

 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
 



Pensions Committee, 25 March 2014 

 
 

 

9 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 

11 REVIEW OF FUND PERFORMANCE FOR THE QUARTER ENDING 31 
DECEMBER 2013 - HYMANS ROBERTSON  

 

12 PRESENTATION BY ROYAL LONDON ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

17 December 2013 (7.30  - 10.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Rebbecca Bennett (Chairman), Melvin Wallace (Vice-
Chair), Steven Kelly and Roger Ramsey 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Pat Murray 
 

Trade Union Observers Andy Hampshire (GMB) 
 

Admitted/Scheduled 
Bodies Representative 

Heather Foster-Byron 
 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of John Giles.(UNISON) 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
27 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 October, 2013 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

28 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER, 2013.  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the net return on the Fund’s 
investments for the quarter to 30 September, 2013 was 3.3%. This 
represented an out performance of 1.1% against the combined tactical 
benchmark and an out performance of 1.2% against the strategic 
benchmark. 
 
The overall net return for the year to 30 September, 2013 was 16.1%. This 
represented an out performance of 3.7% against the annual tactical 
combined benchmark and an out performance of 17.9% against the annual 
strategic benchmark. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Pensions Committee, 17 December 2013 

 
 

 

1. Hymans Robertson (HR) 
 

HR advised that the quarter contained a mix of positive economic 
news and more nuanced financial events. The Eurozone had 
emerged from recession, although there remained a wide divergence 
in the performance of individual members. In the UK, data published 
in July indicated strong economic growth, prompting the Chancellor 
of the Exchequer to comment that the economy was ‘turning a corner’ 
and to cite ‘signs of a balanced, broad based and sustainable 
recovery.’ Positive economic developments were also evident in the 
US and, to a lesser extent, in Japan. 

 
Notwithstanding positive economic data, action by central banks 
tended to reflect a more cautious attitude. Short-term interest rates in 
the UK, Eurozone and US were held at record lows. In the US, the 
Federal reserve indicated there would be no immediate unwinding of 
monetary support (currently $85bn a month) a step back in tone from 
the preceding quarter. In addition, both UK and European central 
banks provided forward guidance on monetary policy for the first 
time. The underlying message from the major central banks was, and 
remained, that economic conditions, whilst improving, still needed 
very careful management. 

 
Global ten year bond yields rose (Prices fell) but then stabilised. At 
the end of the quarter, investors were unsettled by concer
[...]
11.3% over the 
past 12 months.  
 
Royal London had enjoyed similar success outperforming the 
benchmark by 0.6% for the quarter and outperforming the benchmark 
over the last 12 months, three years and since inception. 
 

2. Baillie Gifford (BG)  
 

James Mowat and Fiona MacLeod attended the meeting on behalf of 
Baillie Gifford to discuss performance in quarter 3. Performance 
since inception had been good with the fund (Global Alpha Strategy) 
outperforming the benchmark by 4%. 
 
The Committee were advised that the transition of funds to the new 
mandate the Baillie Gifford Diversified Growth Fund had proceeded 
smoothly and the £70m had been received in three instalments.  
These funds had been disinvested from State Street, £50m from the 
global equity portfolio and £20m from the Sterling Liquidity Fund. 
 
The presentation was noted and the Chairman thanked James and 
Fiona for their presentation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Pensions Committee, 17 December 2013 

 
 

 

3. UBS Triton Fund (UBS) 
 

Howard Meaney (HM) (Head of Global Real Estate attended the 
meeting to deliver a presentation on quarter 3 performance. Since 
the last meeting with UBS there had been significant inward 
investment of £197.5m from 3 UK Pension Funds. 
 
The fund currently comprised 32 assets with a net asset value of 
£594.4m. The fund was being repositioned through sales and 
purchases, and there was no redemption queue. 
 
HM indicated he expected the fund to return 9.5% p.a. The fund had 
£45m to invest in new assets and some poor performing assets were 
to be sold.  
 
The Committee welcomed the turnaround in fortune for this fund and 
thanked Howard for his presentation.  
 

4. State Street Global Advisors (SSGA) 
 

Kevin Cullen (Local Authority Relationship Manager) and Ana Paula 
Harris (Portfolio Strategist) attended the meeting to deliver a 
presentation on behalf of SSGA.  
 
The Pension Fund monies were invested in a pooled structure to give 
the best return with the low
[...]
ation) Regulations 2008 (the Administration Regulations), this 
Statement is kept under review and revised as appropriate. 

4. In preparing the FSS, the administering authority has had regard to: 
 

• the Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles published under 
Regulation 9A of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 1998 (the 
Investment Regulations) and, 

• guidance published by CIPFA updated in 2012. This is the framework 
within which the Fund’s Actuary carries out triennial valuations to set 
employers’ contributions and provides recommendations to the 
administering authority when other funding decisions are required, 
such as when employers join or leave the Fund. The FSS applies to 
all employers participating in the Fund. 

 
5. The FSS is reviewed in detail at least every three years as part of the 

triennial valuation. This statement was reviewed during the revaluation 
process which commenced on the 31 March 2013 with the results published 
by 31 March 2014.  

 
6. In line with LGPS Regulations the Administrating Authority is consulting with 

all its participating employers in the Fund and all responses should be 
considered by the administrating authority. The DRAFT version of the 
Funding Strategy Statement was distributed to all participating employers in 
the fund on the 27 February 2014 for comments. Closing date for the 
consultation is the 25 March 2014.  
 

Page 20



Pensions Committee, 25 March 2013 

 
 
 

7. Any comments received from the other employers in the fund will be 
reported to members on the night of the meeting. 

 
8. Following the end of the consultation period and the Committee’s decision 

the FSS will be updated where required and published. 
 

9. The DRAFT FSS is attached as Appendix A and will be effective from 1 
April 2014. 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly, however the obje
[...]
s as required; 

• governance advisers may be appointed to advise the Administering Authority on 
efficient processes and working methods in managing the Fund; and 

• legal advisers (either internal or external) should ensure the Fund’s operation and 
management remains fully compliant with all regulations and broader local government 
requirements, including the Administering Authority’s own procedures. 

Page 47



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING PENSION FUND 024 

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP 

 

February 2014  

C:\MODERNGOV\DATA\AGENDAITEMDOCS\2\5\8\AI00006852\$W2J0HPVT.DOCX 

Appendix B – Regulatory framework 
B1 Why does the Fund need an FSS? 

The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has stated that the purpose 
of the FSS is:  

• “to establish a clear and transparent fund-specific strategy which will identify how 

employers’ pension liabilities are best met going forward; 

• to support the regulatory framework to maintain as nearly constant employer 
contribution rates as possible; and    

• to take a prudent longer-term view of funding those liabilities.” 

These objectives are desirable individually, but may be mutually conflicting. 

The requirement to maintain and publish a FSS is contained in LGPS Regulations which are 
updated from time to time.  In publishing the FSS the Administering Authority has to have 
regard to any guidance published by Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) (most recently in 2012) and to its Statement of Investment Principles. 

This is the framework within which the Fund’s actuary carries out triennial valuations to set 
employers’ contributions and provides recommendations to the Administering Authority when 
other funding decisions are required, such as when employers join or leave the Fund.  The 
FSS applies to all employers participating in the Fund. 

B2 Does the Administering Authority consult anyone on the FSS? 

Yes.  This is required by LGPS Regulations.  It is covered in more detai
[...]
e and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
To advise the Committee of recent developments for the creation of a Collective 
Pensions Investment Vehicle across London and of the opportunity for the Council 
to participate in its development. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 67



Pensions Committee, 25 March 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
The Committee is asked to comment and note the arrangements for the creation of 
a Collective Investment Vehicle across London and that the Council will be 
considering a report on 26th March which recommends that the London Borough of 
Havering Pension Fund participates in this new arrangement. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

On the 11 February 2014 the Leaders Committee of London Council’s approved a 
report and the underlying business case supporting the creation of a Collective 
Investment Vehicle (CIV) across London. All London Boroughs have been invited 
to join on a voluntary basis. 
 
The Leaders Committee have endorsed the following in order to establish the CIV. 
 

a) A private company limited by shares be incorporated to be the Authorised 
Contractual Scheme Operator (ACS Operator) 

 
b) Local Authorities wishing to participate will : 

o become shareholders in the ACS Operator 
o contribute £1 to the ACS Operator as initial share capital. 
o Appoint an elected Councillor to act for the Local authority in 

excercising its rights as a shareholder of the ACS Operator. 
 

c) A new Joint Committee (The Pensions CIV Joint Committee) will be 
established to act as the representative body for those London Boroughs 
wishing to participate in the arrangement. 
 

d) All London Authorities were asked to give their responses by 14th April 2014 
indicating whether the wished to participate in the CIV. 
 

The following overarching principles were adopted during the development of the 
proposed structure. 
 

• Investment in the ACS should be voluntary. A borough should be able to 
decide they do not wish to participate, or to the extent they initially decided 
to participate, to choose to withdraw their investment. 
 

Page 68



Pensions Committee, 25 March 2014 

 
 
 

• If a borough chose to invest, it will be able to choose which asset classes to 
invest into, and how much they might invest into each asset class. 

 

• The boroughs should have sufficient control over the ACS Operator, in order 
to be assured that it will be acting in their best interests.  

 

• The ACS Operator would provide regular information to participating 
boroughs regarding the performance of managers, investment options, and 
other areas, so that information continues to be available to the same extent 
it is currently in order for boroughs to make investment decisions. 

 

• Authorities seeking to invest in the ACS will also take a shareholding interest 
in the Operator (and have membership of the Pensions Joint committee). 
 

• The ACS will not increase the overall investment risk faced by boroughs. 
 

 
Assuming that a minimum number of London boroughs have indicated their 
willingness to participate by 14th April the process of establishing the ACS operator 
can commence. It is expected that the new ACS would be incorporated around mid 
Summer and the ACS launched in 2015 subject to Financial  Conduct Authority 
approval. London authorities who did not sign up to the initial structure are 
expected to have further opportunity to participate before the ACS is launched. 
 
 
A report will be made to Full Council on 26th March recommending that the London 
Borough of Havering participate in these arrangements. On the creation of the ACS 
the Pensions Committee would determine the value timing and nature of any 
investment in the vehicle. 
 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RI
[...]
he Local 

Government  Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2009 to include in its Statement of Investment Principles the 
extent to which the authority’s policy complies with guidance given by the 
secretary of state. Compliance is measured against the six principles set out in 
the Myners Principles. 

 
2. In a letter from the Department of Communities and Local Government 

(DCLG) to administering authorities dated 14 December 2009 reference is 
made to using guidance as issued by Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) on 11 December 2009. This is a guide to the 
application of the Myners Principle and includes suggested best practices that 
could be adopted to demonstrate compliance. 

 
3. In Myners Principle 1: Effective Decision Making - suggested best practice is 

the creation of a Business Plan and a Training Plan. The Pensions Committee 
has, in recent years, prepared a report that has covered both Committee 
activities, including training and the general performance of the Fund. The 
latter is now a statutory requirement and will be prepared as part of the annual 
accounts process and included in the Annual Report.  It is, however 
appropriate to continue to prepare a separate report on the activity of the 
Committee on an annual basis and this will be adopted as the Business Plan. 
The Business Plan will incorporate the Training Plan.  This would also 
demonstrate compliance against Myners Principles 1: Effective Decision 
making. 

 
4. CIPFA guidance suggests that the Business Plan is submitted to the 

committee for consideration and should contain: 
 

• Major milestones & issues to be considered by the committee 

• Financial estimates – investment and administration of the fund 

• Appropriate provision for training  

Page 72



Pensions Committee, 25 March 2014 

 
 
 

 

• Key targets & methods of measurement 

• Review level of internal & external resources the committee needs to carry 
out its functions 

• Recommended actions to put right any deficiencies. 
  
5. It is important that all the Members of the Committee are adequately trained 

and briefed to make effective decisions and that members are aware of their 
statutory and fiduciary responsibilities and achieve the terms of reference of 
this Committee which are: 

   
1. To consider and agree the investment strategy and statement of 

investment principles (SIP) for the pension fund and subsequently monitor 
and review performance 

2. Authorise staff to invite tenders and to award contracts to actuaries, 
advisers and fund managers and in respect of other related investment 
matters 

3. To appoint and review the performance of advisers and investment 
managers for pension fund investments 

4. To take decisions on those matters not to be the responsibility of the 
Cabinet under the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) 
(England) Regulations 2000 relating to those matters concerning pensions 
made under Regulations set out in Sections 7,12 or 24 of the 
Superannuation Act 1972. 

 
6. Training and development will be held having regard to the work plan as 

shown in Annex C of Appendix A. Members completed the CIPFA 
Knowledge and Skills Framework self-assessment questionnaire and this was 
used to target training. The training undertaken can be seen in Annex B within 
Appendix A. 

 
7. It is anticipated that new Governance arrangements for the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (LGPS) will be introduced during 2015. This could result in a 
change to the Committee structure. Regardless of the Committee structure the 
new Code of Practice will include a legal requirement for members of the 
Pension Committee/Board to demonstrate that they have an appropriate 
degree of knowledge and understanding to enable them to properly exercise 
their functions as a member of the Committee.  
 

8. There is also a possibility that following the local elections in May 2014 we 
could see a ch
[...]
 responsibility for investment strategy and performance 
monitoring to the Pensions Committee. 
 
The Fund’s Actuary (Hymans Robertson) carried out a triennial valuation during 2013/14 based 
on data as at 31 March 2013. The main purpose of the valuation is to calculate the funding 
position within the Fund and set employer contribution rates for 2014 to 2017. The last valuation 
was undertaken at 31 March 2010 and a comparison of funding levels can be seen below:  
 
Summary 
 

Valuation date 31 March 2010 31 March 2013 

   

Total Liabilities  £588.6m £752.1m 

   

Market Value of Assets  £360.9m £460.9m 

   

Surplus/(deficit) £227.7m £291.2m 

   

Funding Level 61.3% 61.2% 

The table shows that whilst the funding level has not changed the value of the deficit has 
increased. This is primarily driven by the change in the value of the liabilities which has been 

Page 76



 

3 

calculated on a set of assumptions used by the Fund’s Actuary. The asset returns were higher 
than expected but not enough to offset the growth in liabilities. 
 
The Havering Pension Fund has adopted a benchmark for the overall fund of Gilts + 1.8% (net 
of fees). The Fund now has seven fund managers (who have specific mandates) and 
performance is monitored against an agreed benchmark. 
 
In 2013/14, as at the end of December quarter, the rolling 12 month return on the fund’s 
investments was 15.8% (10.5% at the same period in 2012/13). This represented an over 
performance of 2.3% against the tactical benchmark (1.3% at the same period in 2012/13) and 
an over performance of 19.2% against the strategic benchmark (4.4% at the same period in 
2012/13). 
 
The long term strategy of the fund was to reduce exposure to equities and invest in Multi Asset 
strategies. During 2013/14 the implementation of the Fund’s restructure was completed, in line 
with the March 2013 Statement of Investment Principles, following the appointments of the Multi 
Asset mandates in September 2013. The two
[...]
sion Fund investments for the quarterly period to 31 
December 2013. The performance information is taken from the Quarterly 
Performance Report supplied by each Investment Manager, the WM 
Company Quarterly Performance Review Report and Hymans Monitoring 
Report. 

 
The net return on the Fund’s investments for the quarter to 31 December 
2013 was 2.7%. This represents an under performance of 0.7% against 
the combined tactical benchmark and an out performance of 3.7% 
against the strategic benchmark.  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 95



Pensions Committee, 25 March 2013 
 

 

The overall net return of the Fund’s investments for the year to 31 
December 2013 was 15.8%. This represents an out performance of 2.3% 
against the annual tactical combined benchmark and an out performance 
of 19.2% against the annual strategic benchmark. 
 
It is now possible to measure the individual managers’ annual return for 
the new tactical combined benchmark since they became active on the 
14th February 2005. These results are shown later in the report. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Considers Hymans performance monitoring report and presentation 
(Appendix A). 

2) Receive a presentation from the Funds Investment Grade Bonds 
Manager (Royal London).  

3) Notes the summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within 
this report. 

4) Considers the quarterly reports provided by each investment 
manager. 

5) Considers and notes any Corporate Governance issues arising from 
voting as detailed by each manager. 

6) Considers any points arising from officer monitoring meetings (section 
4 refers.  

7) Notes the analysis of the cash balances (paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 
refers). 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Fund undertook a full review of the Statement of Investment Principles 

(SIP) during 2012/13 and following the appointments of the Multi Asset 
Managers in September 2013, who commenced trading in December 2013; 
this almost completes the fun
[...]

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Standard Life Quarterly report to 31 Dec 2013 
Royal London Quarterly report to 31 Dec 2013 
UBS Quarterly report to 31 Dec 2013 
Ruffer Quarterly reports 31 Dec 2013 

 State Street Global Assets reports to 31 Dec 2013 
 Barings Quarterly Reports 31 Dec 2013  
 Baillie Gifford Quarterly Reports 31 Dec 2013 

The WM Company Performance Review Report to 31 Dec 2013 
Hyman’s Monitoring Report to 31 Dec 2013 

  
 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	5 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT
	FSS Appendix A FSS 2013 Feb 14

	6 Development of the Collective Pension Investment Vehicle
	7 BUSINESS PLAN/ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 2013/14
	Business Plan 2013 14-Appendix A DRAFT

	8 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE  MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 
25 March 2014 (7.30  - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Rebbecca Bennett (Chairman), Melvin Wallace (Vice-
Chair), Steven Kelly and Roger Ramsey 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Pat Murray 
 

UKIP Fred Osborne 
 

Trade Union Observers John Giles (UNISON) 
 

Admitted/Scheduled 
Bodies Representative 
 

Heather Foster-Byron 

Apologies were received for the absence of Andy Hampshire (GMB). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
37 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 December, 2013 
were agreed as a correct record subject to the addition of Councillor Fred 
Osborne in the list of those members in attendance at the meeting, and 
signed as a correct record by the Chairman. 
 

38 BREYER GROUP PLC  
 
Officers advised the Committee that since our last meeting it had been 
necessary to negotiate with Breyer group plc to ensure they were able to 
deliver the contract at a reasonable price. Negotiations had been around the 
value of the bond requirements and the amount of the employer’s 
contribution rate.  
 
Officers indicated that they were satisfied with the negotiated settlement and 
were confident this offered best value to the Council. 
 
We have noted the oral report. 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 25 March 2014 

 
 

 

39 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 require Pension 
Funds to produce and regularly review a Funding Strategy Statement. In 
preparing the Funding Strategy Statement  (FSS)the administering authority 
had had regard to: 
 

 the Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles published under 
Regulation 9A of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 1998 (the 
Investment Regulations) and, 

 guidance published by CIPFA updated in 2012. This was the 
framework within which the Fund’s Actuary carried out triennial 
valuations to set employers’ contributions and provided 
recommendations to the administering authority when other funding 
decisions were required, such as when employers join or leave the 
Fund. The FSS applied to all employers participating in the Fund. 

 

Officers advised that the draft Statement had been distributed to all 
participating employers in the fund. The closing date for consultation was 25 
March, 2014 and no comments had been received. 

 

We have agreed the revised Funding Strategy Statement. 

  
40 DEVELOPMENT OF THE COLLECTIVE PENSION INVESTMENT 

VEHICLE  
 
Officers advised us of recent developments for the creation of a Collective 
Pensions Investment Vehicle across London. 
 
On 11 February, 2014 the Leaders Committee of London council’s approved 
a report and the underlying business case supporting the creation of a 
Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) across London. All London Boroughs 
had been invites to join on a voluntary basis. 
 
The Leaders Committee had endorsed the following in order to establish the 
CIV. 
 

a) A private company limited by shares be incorporated to be the 
Authorised Contractual Scheme Operator (ACS Operator) 

 
b) Local Authorities wishing to participate would : 

o become shareholders in the ACS Operator; 
o contribute £1 to the ACS Operator as initial share capital; 
o Appoint an elected Councillor to act for the Local authority in 

exercising its rights as a shareholder of the ACS Operator. 
 



Pensions Committee, 25 March 2014 

 
 

 

c) A new Joint Committee (The Pensions CIV Joint Committee) would 
be established to act as the representative body for those London 
Boroughs wishing to participate in the arrangement. 
 

d) All London Authorities were asked to give their responses by 14th 
April 2014 indicating whether the wished to participate in the CIV. 
 

The following overarching principles were adopted during the development 
of the proposed structure. 
 

 Investment in the ACS should be voluntary. A borough should be able 
to decide they do not wish to participate, or to the extent they initially 
decided to participate, to choose to withdraw their investment. 
 

 If a borough chose to invest, it would be able to choose which asset 
classes to invest into, and how much they might invest into each 
asset class. 

 

 The boroughs should have sufficient control over the ACS Operator, 
in order to be assured that it would be acting in their best interests.  

 

 The ACS Operator would provide regular information to participating 
boroughs regarding the performance of managers, investment 
options, and other areas, so that information continued to be 
available to the same extent it was currently in order for boroughs to 
make investment decisions. 

 

 Authorities seeking to invest in the ACS would also take a 
shareholding interest in the Operator (and have membership of the 
Pensions Joint committee). 
 

 The ACS would not increase the overall investment risk faced by 
boroughs. 
 

After a long discussion during which a number of questions were not 
answered satisfactorily we have agreed to advise the Council not to 
participate in the Collective Investment Vehicle at this time. 
 
We would review our decision when further information was available 
concerning the number of boroughs who had joined the fund and around the 
formation and creation of the Authorised Contractual Scheme Operator. We 
would also like further information on the initial start-up and on-going costs. 
 

41 BUSINESS PLAN/ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 2013/14  
 
Each year the Pension Fund Administering Authority is required to submit a 
Business Plan to the Pensions Committee for consideration. The Business 
Plan should contain: 
 



Pensions Committee, 25 March 2014 

 
 

 

 Major milestones & issues to be considered by the committee 

 Financial estimates – investment and administration of the fund 

 Appropriate provision for training  

 Key targets & methods of measurement 

 Review level of internal & external resources the committee needs 
to carry out its functions 

 Recommended actions to put right any deficiencies. 
 
We have considered the Business, and accepted that the section relating to 
training may need to be revisited following the elections in May, and agreed 
that it be submitted to the Council. 
 

42 PENSINON FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED 31 DECEMBER, 2013.  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the net return on the Fund’s 
investments for the quarter to 31 December, 2013 was 2.7%. This 
represented an under performance of 0.7% against the combined tactical 
benchmark and an out performance of 3.7% against the strategic 
benchmark. 
 
The overall net return for the year to 31 December, 2013 was 15.8%. This 
represented an out performance of 2.3% against the annual tactical 
combined benchmark and an out performance of 19.2% against the annual 
strategic benchmark. 
 

1. Hymans Robertson (HR) 
 

Market Summary  
 

 Signs of a domestic and global economic recovery continued 
over the quarter, prompting the Bank of England to upgrade its 
economic forecast for the UK.  

 Global equity markets had performed strongly over the quarter as 
investor sentiment improved and markets reacted to news of the 
Fed’s decision to commence tapering. In Sterling terms, the US 
was the best region for equities (7.9%) followed by North 
America (7.5%), Europe ex-UK (5.8%) and the UK (5.5%). 
Returns on the Japanese market were buoyant at 9.7% over the 
quarter, but remained broadly flat in Sterling terms as the Yen 
continued to depreciate. The Emerging Market and Pacific ex-
Japan regions lagged behind at -0.7% and -1.2% respectively.  

 Conventional and index-linked gilts had struggled over the 
quarter as interest rates rose, returning -1.4% and -0.9% 
respectively. Corporate bonds had benefited from narrowing 
spreads, with returns broadly flat.  

 
 



Pensions Committee, 25 March 2014 

 
 

 

 
Scheme Performance  
 

 Assets were valued at £485.3m as at 31 December 2013, an 
increase of £11.3m over the quarter. The total return on the 
Fund’s assets over the quarter was calculated to have been 
2.8%. 

 

 Performance from the Fund’s active managers was positive over 
the course of Q4, 2013 with all managers either performing in 
line with, or ahead of, benchmark.  

 
Management changes  
 

 During the quarter the Fund had terminated its investment with 
the Standard Life UK Equity mandate. On 6 December 2013 the 
Fund disinvested £97.6m from Standard Life Investments 
transferring it to Barings Diversified Asset Allocation Fund.  
 

 A portion of the Fund's assets currently managed by State Street 
had been disinvested during the quarter with the proceeds being 
invested into Baillie Gifford Diversified Growth Fund. This was 
undertaken in three tranches during November and December 
with a total of £50m being disinvested from the global equity 
portfolio and £20m being disinvested from the Sterling Liquidity 
Fund.  

 
Asset Allocation  
 

 As at the quarter end, the Fund’s direct allocation to equity 
assets was slightly overweight target at 26.8%. On a look-
through basis, the allocation to equity assets was 46%. This 
compared with an underlying equity allocation of 62% at end Q3, 
2013, the change reflecting the change in strategy implemented 
during the course of the quarter.  
 

Over the quarter all the fund managers had matched or bettered their 
benchmark. Over the year the picture was the same with the exception of 
UBS Triton which had experienced well documented problems. 
 

2. Royal London Asset Management (RLAM) 
 

We welcomed Paul Rayner (Head of Government Bonds) and Fraser 
Chisholm, (Client Account Manager) to the meeting.  Quarter 4 had 
been a challenging quarter for the bond market, and although the 
portfolio had lost value the benchmark had been exceeded. 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 25 March 2014 

 
 

 

We were advised that Quarter 1 had seen an upturn with the fund 
value increasing by over £3m. 
 
We thanked Paul and Fraser for their presentation. 
 

We have noted the report. 
 

 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

 


